Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Paten  1. Name of conveying party(ies): FLA. ORTHOPEDICS, INC. 2881 Corporate Way Miramar, Florida 33025    Individual(s)	FORM PTO-1594 NO. 1-31-92 RECO! 03-15	5-2000   EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Paten  101287649  .ed original documents or copy thereof.  1. Name of conveying party(ies):     FLA. ORTHOPEDICS, INC.     2881 Corporate Way     Miramar, Florida 33025    Individual(s)		AN HOUR MARKE BHITA MARKE 1911 1998
1. Name of conveying party(ies):     FLA. ORTHOPEDICS, INC.     2881 Corporate Way     Miramar, Florida 33025    Individual(s)	Tidb settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒	
FLA. ORTHOPEDICS, INC. 2881 Corporate Way Miramar, Florida 33025    Individual(s)	To the Honorable Commissioner of Paten 1012	ed original documents or copy thereof.
2881 Corporate Way Miramar, Florida 33025    Individual(s)		Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Miramar, Florida 33025    Internal Address: Street Address:   Stre	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Name: <u>LASALLE BUSINESS CREDIT, INC., AS AGENT</u>
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association   ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership   ☐ Corporation-State: Florida ☐ Individual(s) citizenship   ☐ Other ☐ Association   Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No ☐ General Partnership   ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger   ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name   ☐ Other ☐ Individual(s) citizenship   ☐ Association ☐ Association   ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership   ☐ Corporation-State Delaware ☐ Other    If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached ☐ Yes ☐ No   Execution Date: December 29, 1999 (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)		Internal Address:
General Partnership		Street Address: 135 South LaSalle Street
General Partnership		City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60603
Other		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	·	
3. Nature of conveyances:  ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other ☐ United States, a domestic representative designation is attached ☐ Yes ☐ No  Execution Date: December 29, 1999 ☐ (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)		
Assignment		
Security Agreement Change of Name  Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached Yes No  (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)	-	
☐ Other		☐ Other
Execution Date: December 29, 1999 designation is attached	⊠ Security Agreement	
LAGGRIGHT Date. December 29, 1999	Other	1 <del>-</del>
Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes	Execution Date: December 29, 1999	(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)
		Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No
4. Application Number(s) or registration number(s):	4. Application Number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application.(s)  B. Trademark registration No.(s)	A. Trademark Application.(s)	B. Trademark registration No.(s)
SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE "A"  SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE "A"	SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE "A"	SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE "A"
Additional numbers attached?   Yes  No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 51		
Name: Federal Research Corporation	Name: Federal Research Corporation	
7 Total foo (27 CED 2 41): 0 12 90 00		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
The Francisco		
3/14/EWW 15HBH22 WWW164 165/00EE	3/14/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000164 1850622	
FC:481 40.00 0P Authorized to be charged to deposit account	- 1	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 400 Seventh Avenue, N.W., Suite 101  8. Deposit account number:		8. Deposit account number:
City: Washington State: DC ZIP: 20004 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account	City: Washington State: DC ZIP: 20004	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document</li> </ol>	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
Richard I. Roel Richard Post 2/2/00		
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including coversheet, attachments and document: 5		

Mail documents to be recorded with required coversheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

## SCHEDULE A

Schedule A to a Trademark Assignment of Security dated December  $\underline{\chi_i}$ , 1999, by and between FLA. Orthopedics, Inc. and LaSalle Business Credit, Inc., as Agent.

REG. NO. OR APPLICATION NO.	REG. OR <u>FILING DATE</u>	<u>MARK</u>
1,850,622	08/23/94	FLA ORTHOPEDICS AND DESIGN [FLA. ORTHOPEDICS, INC. (GREEN)]
1,842,830	07/05/94	DYNALIFT AND DESIGN [DYNALIFT]
1,790,968	08/31/93	SAFE-T-WRIST
1,818,859	02/01/94	SAFE-T-WRIST AND DESIGN [SAFE-T-WRIST (Green w/Hand)]
1,815,784	01/11/94	SAFE-T-WRIST AND DESIGN [SAFE-T-WRIST (Yellow w/Hand)]
1,815,783	01/11/94	SAFE-T-WRIST AND DESIGN [SAFE-T-WRIST (Red w/Hand)]
1,607,380	07/24/90	SAFE-T-LIFT
1,825,051	03/08/94	SAFE-T-WRIST AND DESIGN [SAFE-T-LIFT (Red, Green, Yellow, Blue)]
1,810,639	12/14/93	SAFE-T-LIFT AND DESIGN [SAFE-T-LIFT (B/W)]
1,821,167	02/15/94	SAFE-T-LIFT (Stylized)
1,789,867	08/24/93	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN [LIFTMAN ILLUSTRATION (No Color)]
1,790,974	08/31/93	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN [LIFTMAN ILLUSTRATION (Yellow, Blue, Red, Green)]
1,825,052	03/08/94	ACCU LIFT AND DESIGN [ACCULIFT (Red, Green, Yellow, Blue)]
1,793,200	09/14/93	ACCULIFT (Black)
1,792,149	09/07/93	THE SAFER LIFTING STRATEGY
1,816,771	01/18/94	SAFE-T-ELBOW
1,892,624	05/02/95	DYNABACK
1,896,900	05/30/95	UNISAFE PRODUCTS
2,008,726	10/15/96	UNI-FIT
2,013,789	11/05/96	SAFE-T-SPORT
2,017,917	11/19/96	CARTLOCK

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 002039 FRAME: 0758

REG. NO. OR	REG. OR	MADIZ
APPLICATION NO.	<u>FILING DATE</u> 12/17/96	MARK ELA DRAND AND DESIGN (ELA DRAND)
2,023,389 2,038,579	02/18/97	FLA BRAND AND DESIGN [FLA BRAND] SPECTER
	02/18/97	ENDEAVOR
2,038,580		
2,038,581	02/18/97	STEPLITE  SAFE T DELT
2,045,458	03/18/97	SAFE-T-BELT
2,049,861	04/01/97	SAFE-T-STRAP
2,094,124	09/09/97	F.L.A. ORTHOPEDICS & DESIGN
2,197,787	10/20/98	PREVENTATIVE SUPPORT FOR THE ACTIVE WOMAN ETC.
2,224,217	02/16/99	EZ-ON
2,224,220	02/16/99	SHEARTEX
2,243,992	05/04/99	CUSTOMFIT
2,253,266	06/15/99	EPI-SPORT
2,259,996	07/06/99	POSTURA
2,261,487	07/13/99	ACTIVA
2,263,576	07/20/99	PRO-LITE
2,275,540	09/07/99	GEL-BAND
2,276,924	09/07/99	SAFE-T-GLOVE
2,280,747	09/28/99	GELCELL
2,288,941	10/26/99	TETHER
2,299,006	08/01/99	FLEXLITE
75/792690	09/03/99	HEALWELL
75/792607	09/03/99	SOFTFORM
75/792651	09/03/99	POWERFORM
75/331731	07/15/97	SHEER THERAPY
75/521152	07/17/98	GELSHIELD
1,783,347	07/20/93	ACCULIFT AND DESIGN
75/575592	10/21/98	GELCAST (STYLIZED)
75/605379	12/14/98	GEL-FOAM
75/674761	04/06/99	HEELWELL
75/792655	09/03/99	ACCU LIFT AND DESIGN

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY

WHEREAS, FLA. Orthopedics, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida, located at 2881 Corporate Way, Miramar, Florida 33025 ("Borrower"), has adopted, used and is using the marks shown in the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (the "Marks"), for which there are registrations or applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the numbers shown in the attached <u>Schedule A</u>; and

WHEREAS, Borrower is obligated to LaSalle Business Credit, Inc. ("LaSalle") and various other financial institutions (collectively, "Lenders") and LaSalle as agent for Lenders ("Agent") pursuant to (i) a certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated the date hereof, among Agent, Lenders, Borrowers and the other credit parties named therein and (ii) a certain Patent, Trademark and License Mortgage, dated the date hereof, made by Borrower in favor of Agent (as each may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Borrower is granting to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in the Marks, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the registrations and applications therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Borrower does hereby assign unto Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders and grant to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and registrations and applications therefor, which assignment and security interest shall secure all the Obligations as defined in the Agreements and in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.

Borrower expressly acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent and Lenders with respect to the assignment and security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

Dated: New York, New York

December 23, 1999

Witness

FLA. ORTHOPEDICS, INC.

By: Name: George Blews

Its: Secretary

its. Secretar

Witness:

LASALLE BUSINESS CREDIT, INC., as Agent

Its: Senior Vice President

1065237.2/GVD/55380/070 12/28/99

TRADEMARK REEL: 002039 FRAME: 0760

STATE OF NEW YORK	)
	: ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	)

On this 24 day of December, 1999, before me personally came George Blews, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Secretary of FLA. Orthopedics, Inc., the said corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the board of directors of the said corporation.

Resolution Roll
Notary Public

STATE OF NEW YORK

: SS.:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

RICHARD ROEL NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 01R05026268 Qualified in Queens County Commission Expires April 18, 2000

On this 37 day of December, 1999, before me personally came Anthony Veith, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Senior Vice President of LaSalle Business Credit, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he was authorized to sign his name thereto on behalf of said corporation.

RICHARD ROEL NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 01805026268 Qualified in Queens County Commission Diplies April 18, 2000

1065237.2/GVD/55380/070 12/28/99

TRADEMARK REEL: 002039 FRAME: 0761